
Needs 1946 Season 

 
Would be happy to receive paper copies of full meeting or match only programme extracts for conversion into electronic 

copies.  Missing details  =  Match and second half. Times SH 2nds =  time for second place man in 3 heat 2nd half 

events to qualify for final (or SHTimes2ndMen)  SH = complete second half details .  If unclear – check files on web site 

for meeting.   ANY HELP WELCOME. 

 

Belle Vue 
Sat 27th April 1946 Manchester Belle Vue Aces  46  West Ham Hammers  37 (NL ) SHTimes 2ndMen 

Saturday 4th May 1946  Manchester Belle Vue  Aces 34  Wembley Lions  49  (NL ) SHTimes 2ndMen 

Sat17thAugust 1946BelleVueParker’s38Langton’s 30(CH)SHTimes 2ndMen 

Sat14th September1946 Manchester Belle Vue Aces 56 New Cross Rangers 28 (NL) SHTimes 2ndMen 

Saturday 5th October 1946Belle Vue Manchester  Lancashire 47 Yorkshire  37 (Ch) SHTimes 2ndMen 

Saturday 12th October 1946 Belle VueManchester North 47 South 37  (Challenge) SHTimes 2ndMen 

Birmingham 
Saturday 22nd June 1946Perry Barr  Birmingham Brummies 31 - Wembley Lions 77 (NatT) SH 

Saturday 6th July 1946  Perry Barr Birmingham Brummies 49 - Sheffield Tigers 47 (ACU C) SH 

Saturday 13th July 1946 Perry Barr Birmingham Brummies 46 - Sheffield Tigers 50 (NortT) SH 

Saturday 7th September1946 Perry Barr Birmingham Brummies 46 Sheffield Tigers 38 (NL)SH T Ht1 & Fin Scr 

Saturday 21st September 1946 Perry Barr Birmingham Brummies 42 - Middlesbrough Bears 42 (NL) T SH Final 

Saturday 5th October 1946 Perry Barr Birmingham Brummies 33 - Middlesbrough Bears 51 (NL) Times SH 

Saturday 19th October 1946 Perry Barr Birmingham Brummies 48 Norwich Stars 48 (ACUC)TFinalMain Scratch 

Bradford 
Saturday4th May1946 Odsal Bradford Boomerangs 52 Newcastle& Middlesbrough 32 (Ch) Times + SH 

Saturday 11th May 1946  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs 52 Wembley Lions 32 (NL)Times ScrRHt4 

Saturday 6th July 1946  Odsal  Bradford Boomerangs  44  Belle Vue Aces  51 (ACU Cup) Time Res Race 

Saturday 13th July 1946  Odsal  Bradford Boomerangs  50  West Ham Hammers  46  (ACU Cup) Times SH 

Saturday 20th July 1946  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs  72 Sheffield Tigers  36 (NatTr) Details Res & Talent Races  

Saturday 27th July 1946  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs  45  New Cross Rangers  39  (NL) SH Time for Final  

Saturday 24th August 1946  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs  50  New Cross Rangers  46  (ACU Cup) SH 

Saturday 31st August 1946  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs  45  The Rest  39  (Challenge)  Ht2 Search for Talent 

Saturday 28th September 1946  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs  43  Wembley Lions  41  (Ch) TSHFinal 

Saturday 12th October 1946  Odsal Bradford Best Pairs Cup  T Ht2 Reserves Races 

Wednesday 23
rd
 October 1946  Odsal  Bradford Yorkshire  44  Lancashire  40  (Ch) T Ht3Scr 

Glasgow 
Wednesday 10th April 1946  Glasgow Trophy   Need time Ht18  

Wednesday 17th April 1946  Glasgow Scottish Best Pairs  Need  times for Hts 14,15, 19 

Wednesday 1st May 1946  Glasgow Tigers  40  Newcastle Diamonds  44  (NL) Times Hts 1-14 & Novice race 

Wednesday 22nd May 1946  Glasgow Tigers  44  Norwich Stars  38  (NL) Novice Race 

Wednesday 17th July 1946  Paisley Trophy Sealed Handicap   Time for Decider 

Wed24th July 1946 Glasgow Tigers 37 Sheffield Tigers 47 (NL)Need + SH  

Wednesday 31st July 1946  Glasgow Tigers  52  Newcastle Diamonds  32  (NL) Novice Scurry 

Wed14th August 1946Glasgow Tigers51Sheffield Tigers42(ACU C)Novice Scratch Race & Reserves v Novices  

Wednesday 28th August 1946  Glasgow Tigers  42  Middlesbrough Bears  54  (ACU Cup)  

Novice Scurry & Talent Dash 3
rd
 & 4thmen in both 

Wednesday 9th October 1946  Glasgow Tigers  51   Bradford Boomerangs  33  (Fr) Tiger Cub Scurry 

 Wednesday 16th October 1946  Glasgow Tigers  38  Wembley Lions  43  (Friendly)  Tiger Cub Scramble 

Middlesbrough 
Thursday 19th April 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough Bears 35 The North  49 (Ch)  T Hts 13 & 14 TSH Final 4th man Ht1  

Thursday 25thApril1946ClevelandMiddlesbroughBears55NewcastleDiamonds 51(NatTr )Times Hts 7,11& SHFin 

Thursday 9th May 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears  40  Newcastle Diamonds  44  (NL) Need time for Final of 

Cleveland Park Scratch Race plus details of any novice / junior event. 

Thursday 16th May 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears  58  Birmingham Brummies 50 (NatiT) NovicesTrainingRacesFinal 

Thursday 23rd May 1946  Middlesbrough Yorks + Lancs  53   The South  43 (Ch) Need 4th placed man Ht 16 

Thursday 30th May 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears  22  Birmingham Brummies 12 (N L)  TimeHts1 

Thursday 6th June 1946 Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough British Riders Championship Q R Need time Ht 20 

Thursday 13th June 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears  48  Norwich Stars  47  (Northern Trophy) Times for second fastest 

men heats 1 -3 Tees Scratch Race 

Thursday 27th June 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough  Best Pairs  Need all heat times 

Thursday 4th July 1946 Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears 55 Norwich Stars 41 (ACU Cup) Need Ht1 & final Norwich Scratch 

Race 

Thursday 18th July 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears 55 Birmingham Brummies  28 (NL) T final Newport Scratch Race 

Thursday 1st August 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears  46  Sheffield Tigers  38  (NL) Time Reserves Selection Race 



Thursday 15th August 1946  Middlesbrough British Riders Championship Q R  Need times heats 4, 8 16,19, 20 

Thursday 26th September 1946 Middlesbrough The North  46  The Australians  43  (Ch) Need details of 3rd & 4th placed men 

SF of Kangaroos Scratch Race 

Thursday 17th October 1946  Cleveland Middlesbrough Bears  34  Wembley Lions  50 (Challenge) Need details Ht2 and Final 

Junior Scratch Race plus times for second placed men. Need times for second placed men in Wembley All Star Scratch Race 

Newcastle 
Monday 29th April 1946 Newcastle Diamonds  49  MiddlesbroughBears  58 (NatTr) TSH Final 

Monday 20th May 1946  Newcastle Diamonds  40  Birmingham Brummies  41  (NL) TSearch for TalentHt2 Monday 2nd 

September 1946  Kangaroos  44  Bulldogs  64  (Challenge) Reserves Race    T 

Monday 23rd September 1946  Newcastle Diamonds  41  Sheffield Tigers  43  (NL)  SH 

Monday 7th October 1946  Newcastle Diamonds  52  Birmingham Brummies  31  (NL) SH 

Monday 21st October 1946  Newcastle Diamonds  49  Bradford  Boomerangs  33  (Friendly)SH 

New Cross 
Wednesday 8th May 1946  London New Cross Rangers  46  Belle Vue Aces  37  (NL ) SHT2ndMen 

Saturday18thMay1946 Odsal  Bradford Boomerangs  54 New Cross Rangers  23  (NL) 4thplaced Men 

Wednesday 10th July 1946 London New Cross Rangers  50  Northern League  34  (Ch) SHT2ndMen 

Wednesday 7th August 1946 London New Cross Rangers  61 West HamHammers 35 (ACU Cup) TMillwallSCR Race 

Wednesday 9th October 1946  London New Cross Rangers  47  Middlesbrough Bears  37  (Ch) SH  

Norwich 
Saturday 6th July 1946 Firs Stadium, Norwich Stars 55 Middlesbrough Bears  28  (ACU Cup) 4th placed man Ht12 

Saturday 13th July – Firs Norwich Stars 41 New Cross Rangers 42 (Chall) T TeamRiders Scr 

Saturday 31st August 1946  Firs Stadium Norwich Stars  38  Wembley Lions  34  (Cha) THt6 

Saturday 14th September 1946  Firs Norwich Stars  61  Sheffield  Tigers  35  (Nort Tr) SH 

Sheffield 
Thursday 18th April 1946  Owlerton Cup Time Ht 16 

Thursday 25th April 1946 Sheffield Tigers  61  Glasgow Tigers  47 (National Trophy) Need second half 

Thursday 9th May 1946 Sheffield Tigers  63  Glasgow Tigers  44 (National Trophy) Need second half  

Thursday 30th May 1946  Owlerton, Sheffield  Supporters’ Trophy  Need 4th Placed men + second half 

Thursday 6th June 1946  Sheffield Tigers  60  Birmingham Brummies  35  (Northern Trophy) E. George ? 

Thursday 20th June 1946  Owlerton, Sheffield 50 Guineas Trophy Time for Run Off 

Saturday 29th June 1946  Owlerton, Sheffield  Sheffield Telegraph Cup  Need second half 

Thursday 11th July 1946  Sheffield Tigers  45  Norwich Stars  38  (Northern League) Need second half 

Thursday 18th July 1946  Owlerton, Sheffield British Riders’ Championship Q R 4th Placed Men 

Thursday 12th September 1946  Sheffield Tigers  50  Norwich Stars  45  (Northern Trophy) TimeSHFinal 

Thursday 19th September 1946  Sheffield Tigers  57  Newcastle Diamonds  37 (ACUCup) Stadium Scr ?T 

Thursday 26th September 1946  Sheffield Tigers  51  Middlesbrough  Bears  45  (ACU Cup) 4th placed men  + second half 

Thursday 3rd October 1946  Sheffield E.Langton’s Team  40  J.Parker’s Team  44 (Chall) Second half 

Thursday 10th October 1946  Owlerton, Sheffield Best Pairs 4th placed men + second half 

Wembley 
Thursday 27thJune 1946 LondonWembley Lions  53 West Ham Hammers  42 (ACU Tr) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday5th September 1946 London WembleyLions 53 NewCross Rangers 30 (Nat L) SHFinalDetails 

West Ham 
Friday 19th April 1946  London West Ham Hammers  41 Wembley Lions  42 (Ch)   

Easter Scratch RaceTimes 

Tuesday 14th May 1946  London West Ham Hammers  44  Bradford Boomerangs  40  (NL) 

Stadium Scratch Race 3 laps  Final Statham, Craven, Clarke, Gower  ?T 

Tuesday 28th May 1946   London  West Ham Hammers  33  Wembley Lions  39  (L) Need second half 

Tuesday 30th July 1946   London West Ham Hammers  40  Ex-Harringay and Hackney Wick  44  (Ch)  

Hammers Scurry  3 laps  [Gower, White, D.Anderson, O.Osborne  ? 

Tuesday 20th August 1946  West Ham Stadium, London West Ham and New Cross  52 The North  32  (Ch) 

Stadium Scratch Race  Times SH2ndMen  Silver Sands Scratch Race  Details Stadium Scratch Race  Details 

Saturday 28th September 1946 London West Ham Hammers  41 New Cross Rangers  42 (Colin Watson  B) 

Stadium Scratch Race  Times SH2ndMen    

Wimbledon 
Friday 19th April 1946  London Wimbledon Dons  31  New Cross Rangers  47  (Ch) SHTimes 

Monday 27th May 1946  London Wimbledon Dons  41  New Cross Rangers  40  (NL) SHTimes 

Monday 3rd June 1946  Wimbledon  London Victory Cup  Best Pairs  R1 SHTimes 

Monday 10th June 1946  London Wimbledon Dons  45  New Cross Rangers  50  (ACU Cup) SHTimes 

Monday 17th June 1946 London Wimbledon Dons 48 Bradford Boomerangs  47 (ACU Cup) SHTimes 

Monday 24th June 1946  Wimbledon London Northern Team  33  Southern Team  51  (Ch) SHTimes 

Monday 1st July 1946 London Wimbledon Dons 63 West Ham Hammers 44 (NTr)TimesHts1-18 +SH 

Monday 8th July 1946  LondonWimbledon Dons 60 NewCross Rangers 46 (LondC)TimesHts1-18+SH 

Monday 14th October 1946London Wimbledon Dons 50 Belle Vue Aces  46  (ACUCup) SH 

 


